

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: March 7, 2023 3:39 PM  
FILING ID: 3CECF5FBBF57D  
CASE NUMBER: 2023SA12

Original Proceeding,  
City and County of Denver District Court,  
Case No. 21CR20001

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Petitioner,  
GAVIN SEYMOUR.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
JILLIAN J. PRICE, Deputy Attorney  
General\*  
HELEN NORTON, Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
BROCK J. SWANSON, Senior Assistant  
Attorney General  
MATTHEW J. WORTHINGTON, Assistant  
Attorney General  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720-508-6483  
E-Mail: jillian.price@coag.gov  
Registration Number: 40815  
\*Counsel of Record

Case No. 23SA0012

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COLORADO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Because warrants seeking records of individuals’ online search queries burden free speech rights in ways akin to warrants seeking records of their book purchases, Tattered Cover’s heightened scrutiny applies.....	3
II. The search in this case complied with Tattered Cover’s heightened scrutiny standard. ....	6
A. The government showed a compelling need for the information sought.....	6
1. The information was crucial to the investigation, and there were no reasonable alternative means for obtaining it. ....	6
2. The warrant was sufficiently particularized and not overly broad. ....	10
B. Law enforcement’s need for the information sought outweighed any harm to constitutional interests caused by its execution. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### CASES

Andresen v. Maryland, 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	12
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	10, 11
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	17
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	3, 16
Matter of Search of Info. that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google LLC, 579 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	12, 14
Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	4
People v. Gutierrez, 222 P.3d 925 (Colo. 2009) .....	13, 14
People v. Pannebaker, 714 P.2d 904 (Colo. 1986) .....	17
People v. Roccaforte, 919 P.2d 799 (Colo. 1996) .....	14
Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	5
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	3, 18
Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton, 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002) .....	passim
Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) .....	10

### STATUTES

§ 24-31-101, C.R.S. ....	1
--------------------------	---

### CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. Art. IV, § 1.....	1
